

Case No. 19-50321

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**JOHN YEARWOOD; WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS,
INTERVENORS PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS – CROSS APPELLEES,**

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE; DAVID BERNHARDT, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, in his official capacity; MARGARET E. EVERSON, in
her official capacity as Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service;
AMY LUEDERS, in her official capacity as the Southwest Regional Di-
rector of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES – CROSS APPELLANTS,**

**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; TRAVIS AUDUBON; DE-
FENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division**

**Brief of the Cato Institute, Southeastern Legal Foundation, and
Mountain States Legal Foundation
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellants**

Kimberly S. Herman
SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

July 2020

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Case No. 19-50321,
Am. Stewards of Liberty, et al. v. Dep't of the Interior, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO ELIMINATE ALL LIMITS ON FEDERAL POWER	3
A. The Bone Cave Harvestman Is Not Substantially Related to Interstate Commerce.....	4
B. The Lower Court Failed to Apply the Limits on Federal Power Described in <i>Lopez, Morrison, Raich</i> , and <i>NFIB</i>	4
C. The Opinion Below Has No Limiting Principle and Would Grant Congress Unlimited Power	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER NONCOMMERCIAL ACTIVITY IS LIMITED TO WHAT IS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO AN INTERSTATE REGULATION OF COMMERCE	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Stewards of Liberty v. DOI</i> , <u>370 F. Supp. 3d 711</u> (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	4, 6, 8
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , <u>326 F.3d 622</u> (5th Cir. 2003) ..	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , <u>22 U.S. 1</u> (1824).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , <u>545 U.S. 1</u> (2005)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , <u>567 U.S. 519</u> (2012)	6, 11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , <u>521 U.S. 898</u> (1997)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , <u>514 U.S. 549</u> (1995)	3, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , <u>529 U.S. 598</u> (2000)	6, 12
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , <u>577 F.3d 254</u> (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , <u>317 U.S. 111</u> (1942)	7
Statutes	
<u>16 U.S.C. § 1541</u>	9
Other Authorities	
<i>Find Endangered Species</i> , U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service.....	8
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate Is Unconstitutional</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 581 (2010)	10
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Gravitational Force of Originalism</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 411 (2013)	11
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	9
